

BEFORE THE WEST VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS

SCA EFiled: Sep 06 2023  
03:45PM EDT  
Transaction ID 70805598

IN THE MATTER OF:

JIC COMPLAINT NO. 38-2022  
SUPREME COURT NO. 22-862

HONORABLE DEANNA R. ROCK,  
FAMILY COURT JUDGE of the  
TWENTY-THIRD FAMILY COURT CIRCUIT

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

Lonnie C. Simmons (W.Va. I.D. No. 3406)  
**DIPIERO SIMMONS MCGINLEY & BASTRESS, PLLC**  
P.O. Box 1631  
Charleston, West Virginia 25326  
(304) 342-0133  
[lonnie.simmons@dbdlawfirm.com](mailto:lonnie.simmons@dbdlawfirm.com)

*Counsel for Respondent Honorable Deanna R. Rock*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction .....	1
II.	Assignments of error .....	4
A.	Whether Respondent should be exonerated of all charges involving alleged violations of Rule 2.16(A) where:	
	1. The JHB specifically found there was no clear and convincing evidence that Respondent was intentionally dishonest;	
	2. The case law requires proof that a judge knowingly and willfully lie to sustain an allegation that the judge failed to be candid and honest; and	
	3. A mere lapse in memory by a judge cannot be the basis for proving a lack of candor or honesty? .....	5
B.	Whether Respondent should be exonerated of all charges? .....	5
III.	Statement of the case .....	5
A.	Respondent Judge Deanna Rock’s testimony .....	5
	1. Background .....	5
	2. Respondent’s first sworn statement .....	6
	3. Respondent corrects the record after reviewing all relevant documents .....	8
	4. JIC issues “warning” letters .....	9
	5. Respondent’s limited involvement with the Judge Stotler letter .....	14
	6. Emails with Judge Goldston’s objections attached .....	17
B.	Joy Renee Campbell’s testimony .....	18

IV.	Summary of the argument .....	21
V.	Statement regarding oral argument and decision .....	23
VI.	Argument .....	23
	A. Proving a violation of Rule 2.16(A) requires clear and convincing evidence that the judge knowingly and willfully lied or failed to be candid .....	23
	B. The Special JDC failed to prove by clear and convincing evidence that Respondent knowingly and willfully failed to be candid about seeing the Stotler letter a couple of days prior to receiving the final version in her office .....	30
	1. Charge One: Rule 1.1 “Compliance with the law” .....	30
	2. Charge Four: Rule 2.16(A) “Cooperation with Disciplinary Authorities” .....	31
	3. Charge Seven: Rule 2.16(A) “Cooperation with Disciplinary Authorities” .....	34
	C. Because the JHB found Respondent to be credible, this Court should accept the JHB’s recommendations that the remaining charges were not proven and should be dismissed .....	37
VII.	Conclusion .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *West Virginia cases:*

<i>In the Matter of: Williams,</i> ___ W.Va. ___, 887 S.E.2d 231 (2023) .....	21, 25, 27, 35
<i>In Re Pauley,</i> 173 W.Va. 228, 314 S.E.2d 391 (1983) .....	23
<i>In re Starcher,</i> 202 W.Va. 55, 501 S.E.2d 772 (1998) .....	23
<i>Matter of Ferguson,</i> 242 W.Va. 691, 841 S.E.2d 887 (2020) .....	21, 23-25, 38
<i>Matter of Goldston,</i> 246 W.Va. 61, 866 S.E.2d 126 (2021) .....	9, 23
<i>Matter of Hey,</i> 192 W.Va. 221, 452 S.E.2d 24 (1994) .....	23, 35
<i>Wheeling Dollar &amp; Savings Trust Co. v. Singer,</i> 162 W.Va. 502, 250 S.E.2d 369 (1979) .....	23

### *Other jurisdiction cases:*

<i>In re: Conduct of Karasov,</i> 805 N.W.2d 255 (Minn. 2011) .....	26
<i>Inquiry Concerning Davey,</i> 645 So.2d 398 (1994) .....	27, 34
<i>In re Ethics Investigation of Allegations Raised by UDF,</i> 2023 WL 3327251 (N.D.Tex. 2/6/2023) .....	30
<i>In re Kroger,</i> 167 Vt. 1, 702 A.2d 64 (1997) .....	26
<i>In re Simpson,</i> 650 P.2d 1223 (1982) .....	29
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Board v. Kress,</i> 747 N.W.2d 530 (Iowa 2008) .....	29

<i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Anonymous Attorney,</i> 552 Pa. 223, 714 A.2d 402 (1998) .....	28
<i>People v. Rader,</i> 822 P.2d 950 (Colo. 1992)(en banc) .....	29
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,</i> 536 U.S. 765, 122 S.Ct. 2528, 153 L.Ed.2d 694 (2002) .....	35
<i>Williams-Yulee v. The Florida Bar,</i> 575 U.S. 433 , 135 S.Ct. 1656, 191 L.Ed.2d 570 (2015) .....	35
<b><i>Miscellaneous:</i></b>	
Rule 1.1, West Virginia Code of Judicial Conduct .....	4, 30
Rule 1.3, West Virginia Code of Judicial Conduct .....	3
Rule 2.9, West Virginia Code of Judicial Conduct .....	6
Rule 2.16, West Virginia Code of Judicial Conduct .....	3-4, 21, 23-27, 30-32, 34, 36-38
Rule 3.3, West Virginia Rules of Professional Conduct .....	28
Rule 4.1, West Virginia Rules of Professional Conduct .....	28
Rule 8.4, West Virginia Code of Professional Conduct .....	27
Rule 30(e), West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure .....	8
Rule 2.2, West Virginia Rules of Disciplinary Procedure .....	6-7
Rule 2.9, West Virginia Rules of Disciplinary Procedure .....	8
Rule 2.10, West Virginia Rules of Disciplinary Procedure .....	8
Rule 2.13, West Virginia Rules of Judicial Procedure .....	13
Rule 4.5, West Virginia Rules of Judicial Disciplinary Procedure .....	23
Rule 4.11, West Virginia Rules of Judicial Procedure .....	4
Rule 4.12, West Virginia Rules of Judicial Procedure .....	11
